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PART R.8- APPLICABLE EXEMPTIONS IFfJ

Records subject to the request that at: d:scnbed :n th; cnclosed Appendis(es) 01bre tilng vvithheld in their entir;ty or ist part under the .
i

Ezernptions and for the reasons not forth below pursuant to 5 U S C. 552(b) and to CFR 9,17ta) of Nf1C Regulations. ]

1. The withheld mtormation is property classded pursuant to [secutive Order itXiMPilON 11

2. The w6thheld informaton relates solely to the Internal personnel rules and procedures of NRC. ([xtMPTION 2)

3. The withheld Information is specificatty eaempted from pubiec disclosure by statute indicated itxtMPilON 36

Sectons 141 146 of the Atomic Ener0y Act W M W 16 the disclosure of Restucted Data or f ormetty Restucted Data 142 U $ C. 216121660

-_ _._ --

Secten 147 of the Atomic (norgy Act W% We a imure of Unclassifed Safeguards Information (42 U S C 2167L

4. The wethheld infuemeten is a trade secret A w.ciercW * Ime' information that to bemg withheld for the reasontst Indicated (t AIMPTION 41
~

The information is considered to be con'*v44 M!nu _ ropnetary) mformation.,

. , - .

The mformation is considered to be peopnetary mturtr:ction pursuant to 10 Cf R 2.790(dH1).

The mformation was autumtted and received in confidence pursuant to 10 Cf R 2.790tdH2L

)( 6. The withheld information consists of mteragency or intrangency records that are not availatie through discovery dEnng litigat#on ((x(MPitON St Applicable Privilege.

Deliberative Process Disclosure of predecisional mformation would tend to inhibit the open and frank enchanDe of ideas essenteal to the deliberative process.

X Where records are withheld m their entirety, the f acts are Montricably intertemed with the predecisional mformation. There also are no reasonably segregable f aClual
portions because the release of the tai:ts would permit an indirect inquiry into the predecisional process of the egency.

g Attorney work pioduct pnvilege (Documents prepa'ed by an attorney m conteenplation of htigation i

Attorney - client privilege (Confidential communications between an attorney and his her chant i

6 The withheid mformation is enempted from public disclosure because its disclosure would result m a clearly unwarranted mvasen of personal privacy (Cx(MPTION 6)

7. The withhold information consists of records compiled for law enforcement purposes and is being withheld for the reason (s) indicated |(X(MPTION 7)

Disclosure cou8d reasonably t>e espected to mierfere with an enforcement proceedmg because it could reveal the scope, direction, and focus of en
forcement efforts and thus could possibly allow them to take action to shceld potential wrongemg or a violaten of NRC requirements f#om mvestigators

_ _
f KLMPilON 7 iAll

Disclosure would constitute an unwarranted mvasion of personal privacy (ExEMPilON 71Cli

i The mformation consists of names of indivMtuals and other mformation the disclosure of whiCh could reasonably be esoeCled to revealidentitles of
' confidentini sources it AEMPflON 7 IDH

OlHLH

I
PART 11. C-DENYlNG OFFICIALS

Pursuant to ID CFR D 25fbl and or 9 25 tc) of the U $ Nuclear Regulatory Commission regulations. it has been determmed that the mlormation withheld is enempt
from producbon or disclosure. and that its production or (tactosure is contrary to the public mierest The pe* sons responsible for the den.at are those otheials identif ed
b; low as denymg otheiais and the Director. Divoon of Freedom of informahon and Publicat ons Services. Of hce of Administsation and Resources Management, for any
d;n.als that may tw appi$ed to the E nocutwe Director foi Operations it DOI

D(NYING OFFICIAL TITLE!OF FICE RECORDS DENIED APP (LLATE OFFICIAL

RegionaTMiiiiiWtrator sic _RstARv (Do ,

Bert Davis Region III G/1 - G/2 X
'

Deputy General Counsel forJoseph Scinto H/l - H/2 ,
4Hearinas_and Enforcement

PART M. D- APPEAL RIGHTS

The denial by each denying officialidentified in Part 11 C may be oppealed to ital Appeltate Otheialidentifed in that section. Any such appeal must be in writmg and must
be made within 30 days of receipt of this response. Appeals must be addressed as sopropriate to the Executive Director for Operations or to the Secretary of the Commission.
U S. Nuclear Flegulatory Cornmiss.on. Washington. DC 20555. and should cbrarty state on the envelope end in the letter that it la en " Appeal from en Initial FOIA Decisson."

NRC FORM 464 (Port 2) U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
(f 188)

FOIA RESPONSE CONTINUATION
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L APPEEDIX-f
DOCOMENTS BEING PLACED 15 THE'PDE'

l

L NUMBER DATE DESCRIPTIDM
;

o

1. 92/1979 Survey Report - McGeen Chemical Co., Harvardr
' Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio (94 pages)

! .2. 88/28/79 NL Industries, Inc. Decon Project, McGean i

! Chemical Co., Health Physics, Operating-
' Procedures (19 pages)

3. Undated _ Summary Sheet - IMNS Originator (1 page)

4. Undated Table summarizing INNS Summary Sheet - LLWM
Originator (2 pages)

5. Undated Prioritization.of Sites (1 page):

6. 04/14/88 Items for EDO Staff Meeting (1-page)

7. 05/01/89 Note from LaRoche to File, Subject
Conference Call Concerning-Chemetron's
Harvard Avenue Site, April 26, 1989 (1 page)

!
,

'

!.

!

!
.
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APPEEDIX 8
'

DOCUNENTS BEIEG WITHRELD IN PART

'NUMBER DATE DESCRIPTIOS
!

1. 98/19/88 Letter from Ralph Meyer to Vandy L. Miller '

transmitting a memorandum dated 98/96/88 from
James D. Keppler to J. H. Sniezek with ;

attached map, Subjects Status Report on'

| Decommissioning Of Facility Used By Chemetron
| Corp. At Newburg Hte., Ohio, Lie. No. SUB- t

1357 (4 pages)

| A portion of page 2 of the James 0. Xeppler
memorandum is being withheld.
Exemption 5

2. 94/13/88 Memorandum from Charles E. Morelius to
Richard E. Cunningham, Subject: Chemetron
Corporation Filing for Chapter 11 (2 pages)

A portion of page 1 is being withheld.
Exemption 5

,

-i

i

I
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APPENDIX N |
i '

| DOCURENTS BEING WITBRELD IN TNEIR ENTIRETY

NUNBER DATE DESCRIPTION
,

1. 94/28/84 Note from Robert-N. Weisman to Gerry Lahoche,
|

Subject Chewetron Site Decontamination
Effect of Bankruptcy (2 pages)
Exemption 5

2. 91/31/89 Memorandum from Lawrence J. Chandler to Hugh
L. Thompson, Jr. , Subjects 2.296 Petition
Filed By McGenn-Rohoo, Inc. Regarding
Decontamination Of The Chemetron (Harvard
Avenue) Site with attachmente (18 pages)
Exemption 5

'

i
I

| i

|
|
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P.O. Box 770743
Cleveland, OH 44107-0035
Janu'ary 9, 1990 !

-

.

Director .

Office of Admini'stration - i

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission FREEDO.'.i OT INTOR?.!ATI0h!
.Washjngton, DC 20555 A(;7 RET) DEST

FarA - 90- a
'

.

ret FOIA Roquest .-

Dear Director,
. GeedH7-9c

-

s
.

'

I would liko to request information/ records about the Bert
' Avenue Sito in Newburgh }! eights Ohio (44105) under the

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA).. This sito is prosently
owned by the McGoan-Roheo, Inc..

1 would like to request copios of any and all agency records igenerated in connection with the followingt !

1) Any historical sito characterizations, monitoring records
site visits, correspondence, momos from the Atomic Energy
Commission from the site.

.

2) Any lotters, memos, reports that indicate when the site I
was first used.

'

3) Any letters, memos, reports, records, etc. that indicato '

past manufacturing processes that contributed to the wastes !
doppsited on site. '

-
, .

'
'

4) Any records to indicate the cossation of uso of site
|
.

as a ' dump'. -
*

/

5) A copy of the Bore !!olo Water Samp. ling study or report
and all readings associated with this sampling. '-

6) A copy of the most recent (and any historical) study .-
conducted by the Oak Ridge National Laboratory or any other
Department of Energy facility.

. .
. . .

7 ) '. The Site Charact'erization
[ '

8) The Environmental Impact Statement
,

'
5 9 )' Any analyses, reports, studies, letters memos on the
! analysis of the topograph'y, hydro-geology or geology of tho*

site.
'. -

e
'

10) Any report on surface water, ground water or. aquifer'.
,

' contamination on site.- ,

,

-y
"When 4 try to pick out anything l$' ilt. elf we lind it hitched to everything else in the universe." ...-.['

-gun wn '

f69, m
.
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'11) A copy of the clean up Plan *

12) Any letters, memos, studies, etc. that indicate who has-

financial responsibility (legal responsibility) for the site.
Is thbre a parent company for the responsibile party? Report
on financial ability of responsibility for clean-up (Memo, etc.

|on bankrupcy funds oi parent company responsibility).- '
-

'

? .

13) Report, study, memos, etc. that indicate specific isotopes
on site (transuranics, fission product elements, enriched

!materials present?) *
,

14) Copy of the study, report on Clean up options and commitment
to any chosen option.-

15) Letter, memos, etc. on the condition of fence around site?
Are there signs to notify residents, trespassers?

,,
- ,

,

16) Letters, memos, etc. to indicate when clean up will start
on site.

17) Letters' memos,' reports to indicate who is contractor, '

,

sub-contractor for clean-up. Any indications of relationship
of clean up contractor to responsible party or parent company.

18) A copy of the Remediation Plan, Work Plan, any previous
. plans, the November 2, 1988 Addehdum (NRC approved) to plan. '

. .

,

19) Any reports, letters, memos, etc on the excavations on
site. * *

.

20) Any maps, topographical,-hydro-geo, etc. that indicate
readings of radioactivity. A copy of all Walk over Surveys

21) Any reports, s tuchies , letters, memos on drum readings.
,

22) .Any letters, memos , records on public~ health concerns.

23) Any records, memos of physical inspections of drums.

24) Any records on population proximity, houses, schools ,etc.
' that are near or abut the site.. -

I
. 3

i
25) Any diagrams of storm sewers, other sewers on site. Any.,
letters, memos'from City officials, depar.tments, agencies,

concerning site. Any reports ori clean up efforts on site
before construction of sewers' - '

26) Any records of surface contamination - depth - highest-
- readings on site,

,

'
j ,

| .

*
%

'when we try to pick out anything tiitself, we sind it hitcIwd to everything else in the universe." ->om mn :
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'2 7 ) An records of monitoring on or off site (abuting proporties)

28) Any records indicating volume of Class A, B or C wastes.
Do minimis wastes? *

'

.29) Risk Assessm'ent

30) Records to indicato transportation routes of wastos..
Whdro will the wastos go? Is incineration an option?

'

.

31) Any records to indicato sewer back up adjacent to sito.'

32) kny record to indicato involvement of Brook Creek, Cuyahoga
River from sito contamination. *

,

3.) Are storm sewers, other sewers installed o.n silo? Any letters,
menos, records.

,

I am requesting this information for the use of the Sierra Club
and members of the public. I would like to request a waiver
of any fees associated with the gathering or copying of this
information becauso wo are a public interest group. The main
functions of our group are to gather information, educato .

our members and the public and participate in local, stato nad
federal meetings or hearings. 'The information that you will.

*make available to us will not be used in a commercial manner
becauso wo are a volunteer environmental organization.

I would like to request this material' to have a clearer under- ,

3

standing of the current and past history of the Bert Avenue
site and a complete understanding of your agency's involvement '
and activities on site. .

' For any documents or-portions of documents that you deny due to.

a specific FOIA exemption, please provido an index itemizing 'and
describing the documents or portions of documents, withheld. The
index should pr'ovido a detailed justification of your ' grounds
for claiming each exemption, explaining why each exemption is
relevant to trio document or portion of the document withhold.

! Thankyouinadvanceforsending'thosemat$ rials. I look forward
to your responso to this request within ton days,

s .

{- Sincerely, '

.
,

,

.- -----
I' ,.

Chrjs Tropal, Conso tion Chair, Northeast Ohig Sierra Club ,6
,

"When we try 16 pick out anything ly itself we find il Niched to everything Hse in the universe." ..;o f w j;
'
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